

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X  
In The Matter of the Application Of :

MALCOLM HARRIS, :

Petitioner, :

For A Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR, :

- against - :

MATTHEW A. SCIARRINO, :  
Judge, Criminal Court Of The City Of New York, :  
County of New York, :

Respondent, :

And

INDEX No. \_\_\_\_\_

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., ESQ., :  
District Attorney, New York County, :

And

TWITTER, INC., :  
Additional Parties

----- X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ARTICLE 78 PETITION

Martin R. Stolar, Esq.  
351 Broadway, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10013  
(212) 219-1919

Emily M. Bass, Esq.  
551 Fifth Avenue, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
New York, N.Y. 10176  
(646) 810-3117

Attorneys for Petitioner

Table Of Contents

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Factual Background & Statement of Proceedings.....	2
The Information And Materials Sought By The Subpoenas Implicate Harris Rights Under The First Amendment .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. HARRIS IS ENTITLED TO AN ARTICLE 78 JUDGMENT IN THE NATURE OF PROHIBITION.....	15
A. Respondent Exceeded His Authority When He Enforced The January 26, 2012 Subpoena .....	15
B. Respondent Exceeded His Authority When He Entered Orders Under 18 U.S.C. 2703(d) .....	17
C. Respondent Threatens To Exceed His Authority And Further Violate Harris' Rights By Undertaking An <i>In Camera</i> Inspection.....	20
II. HARRIS IS ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION AGAINST APPLICATION OF THE THIRD PARTY DOCTRINE OR A DECLARATION AS TO ITS INAPPLICABILITY.....	21
A. Harris Had Protectable Interests In The Information Sought By The Subpoenas.....	23
1. Harris Had A Protectable Interest In Location And Call-Identifying Information .....	23
2. Harris Had Protectable Interests In The Contents Of His Communications .....	25
a. He Had A Proprietary Interest .....	25

	Page
b. He Had a Privacy Interest .....	28
B. The Information And Materials Implicated Harris' First Amendment Rights .....	29
III. HARRIS IS ENTITLED TO AN ARTICLE 78 JUDGMENT IN THE NATURE OF MANDAMUS .....	31
A. Respondent Should Be Compelled To Reach and Rule On The Substance Of Harris' Challenges Under The Fourth Amendment And Art. I, Sec. 12 .....	31
B. Respondent Should Be Compelled To Reach and Rule On The Substance Of Harris' Challenges Under The First Amendment And Art. I, Sec. 8 .....	36
C. Respondent Should Be Compelled To Reach and Rule On The Substance Of Harris' Challenges Under The Electronic Communications Privacy Act.....	37
D. Respondent Should Be Compelled To Reach and Rule On The Substance Of Harris' Challenges Under The Criminal Procedure Law.....	40
E. Respondent Should Be Compelled To Reach and Rule On The Substance Of Harris' Challenges At Common Law.....	41
CONCLUSION .....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Alderman v. United States*, 394 U. S. 165 (1969) ..... 32

*Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp*, 397 U.S. 150 (1970) ..... 38

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1982) ..... 41

*Beach v. Oil Transfer Corp.*, 23 Misc.2d 47 (Sup. Ct, Kings County 1960) ..... 43

*Bond v. United States*, 529 U. S. 334 (2000) ..... 35

*Boryszewski v. Brydges*, 37 N.Y.2d 361 (1975) ..... 42

*Bradford School v. Ambach*, 56 N.Y.2d 158 (1982) ..... 42

*Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int'l Union of America*, 860 F.2d 346 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U. S. 207 (1986) ..... 35

*Commission of New York Harbor*, 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 36

*Dairylea v. Walkley*, 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975) ..... 37

*Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund*, 421 U.S. 491 (1975) ..... 36

*Grandouche v. United States (In re First Nat'l Bank)*, 701 F.2d 115 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 36

*Gravel v. United States*, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) ..... 36

*Haywood v. Drown*, 556 U.S. 729 (2009) ..... 37

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel.*, No. 10-2188-SKG, 2011 WL 3423370 (D. Md. Aug. 3, 2011) ..... 11

*In re Grand Jury Proceeding*, 842 F.2d 1229 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*In re State v. Christenson*, 77 A.D.2d 174 (2d Dept 2010) ..... 37

<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F.Supp.2d 827 ..... (S.D.Tex. 2010)	24
<i>Kaplan v. Tomei</i> , 224 A.D.2d 530 (2d Dept 1996) .....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	32, 35
<i>Local 1814, Int'l Longshoremens' Ass'n., AFL-CIO, v. Waterfront</i> , ..... 667 F.2d 267, 271 (2d Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Matter of Constantine v Leto</i> , 157 A.D.2d 376 (3d Dept 1990), ..... aff'd, 77 N.Y.2d 975 (1991)	15
<i>Matter of District Attorney of Suffolk County</i> , ..... 58 N.Y.2d 436 (1983)	38, 40, 42
<i>Matter of Har Enterprises v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , ..... 74 N.Y.2d 524(1989)	42
<i>Matter of Miller v. Schwartz</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 869 (1988) .....	16
<i>Matter of Sacket v. Bartlett</i> , 241 A.D.2d 97, 101 ..... (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 1998), <i>leave den'd</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 806 (1998)	16
<i>Matter of Terry D.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 1042 (1993) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>People v Hendrix</i> , 12 Misc.2d 447 ..... (Sup. Ct., Queens County 2006)	16
<i>People v Norman</i> , 76 Misc.2d 644 ..... (Sup. Ct., New York County 1973)	16
<i>People v. Arthur</i> , 175 Misc.2d 742 ..... (Sup. Ct., New York County 1997).	16
<i>People v. DaGata</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 40 (1995) .....	16
<i>People v. Doe</i> , 96 A.D.2d 1018 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1983) .....	22
<i>People v. Gissendanner</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 543 (1979) .....	15
<i>People v. Grosunor</i> , 108 Misc.2d 932 (Criminal Court of the ..... City of New York, Bronx County 1981)	43

<i>People v. Simone</i> , 92 Misc.2d 306 (Sup. Ct., Bronx County 1977) ..... 15 aff'd, 71 A.D.2d 554 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1979)	
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918); ..... 36 111 F.3d 1066 (3d Cir. 1997)	
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F.Supp. 238 (E.D. Ark. 1968) ..... 36 (three- judge court), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968)	
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists To Stop The War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	41
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U. S. 735 (1979) .....	28, 31, 35
<i>Society of Plastics v. Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) .....	42
<i>Sony Music Entertainment Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F.Supp. 556 ..... 10 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 945 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Telecommunications Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 227 F.3d 450 ..... 23 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	
<i>Velsicol Chemical Corp. v. Parsons</i> , 561 F.2d 671 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	36
<u>Statutes</u>	
C.P.L. §240.30 .....	16, 40, 41
C.P.L. §240.40 .....	16, 17, 40, 41
C.P.L. §340.30 .....	16, 40, 41
C.P.L. §640.10 .....	40, 41
C.P.L. §690.05(1) .....	19
C.P.L. §610.10(3) .....	19

C.P.L. §690.10(4) .....	19
C.P.L. §690.20(1) .....	19
C.P.L. §§690.35(2)(a) .....	19
C.P.L.R. §7803(2) .....	15
Penal Law 240.20[5] .....	3
17 U.S.C. §101 et seq .....	26
17 U.S.C. §201 et seq .....	26-28
17 U.S.C. §501(b) et seq .....	27
18 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1010 .....	23, 24
18 U.S.C. §§2701 et seq.....	5, 38
18 U.S.C. §2702(a)(1) .....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §2702(a)(3).....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §2703(a) .....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §2703(c)(2).....	8, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. §2702(d)(3) .....	1, 5, 7, 17, 18, 19, 24, 38
18 U.S.C. 2703(d) .....	38, 39
18 U.S.C. §2707(a).....	38
18 U.S.C. §2707(f) .....	38
18 U.S.C. §2711(3)(b) .....	18
47 U.S.C. §222(c) .....	24
47 U.S.C. §222(d)(4) .....	24
47 U.S.C. §222(f)(1) .....	24
47 U.S.C. §222(h)(1)(A) .....	24

N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
US Const., First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Li B, Tan YK, Dempster AG, <i>Using Two Global Positioning System Satellites to Improve Wireless Fidelity Positioning Accuracy in Urban Canyons</i> , 5 IET Comm. 163 (2011)	11
<i>Who Knows Where You've Been? Privacy Concerns Regarding the Use of Cellular Phones as Personal Locators</i> , 18 HARV J.L. & TECH 307, (Fall 2004)	11
Kevin McLaughlin, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Cell Phone Location Tracking: Where Are We?</i> , 29 HASTINGS COMM. & ENT. L.J. 421 (Spring 2007)	11
Andrew E. Taslitz, <i>The Fourth Amendment in the Twenty-First Century: Technology, Privacy, and Human Emotions</i> , 65 Law & Contemp. Probs. 125 (2002)	29
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	29
Alan F. Westin, <i>Privacy and Freedom</i> 7 (1967)	29
Paul A Zandbergen, <i>Accuracy of iPhone Locations: A Comparison of Assisted GPS, WiFi and Cellular Positioning</i> , 13 Transactions GIS 5 (2009)	11, 12
